

No. 20-157

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD A. CANIGLIA,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT F. STROM, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MARC DESISTO
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL A. DESISTO
REBECCA TEDFORD PARTINGTON
DESISTO LAW LLC
60 Ship Street
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 272-4442
marc@desistolaw.com
michael@desistolaw.com
rebecca@desistolaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	11
I. The Decision of the First Circuit is Consistent With Decisions of This Court, Other Circuit Courts of Appeals, and State Courts of Last Resort	11
A. The Decision of the First Circuit is Faithful to This Court’s Fourth Amendment Decisions.....	12
B. There is no Split—Circuit Courts and State Courts of Last Resort Routinely Allow Officers to Enter Private Property in Order to Protect Citizens From Harm.....	15
II. The First Circuit’s Proper Extension of <i>Cady</i> to the Caniglias’ Tense, Emotional Circumstances Requires no Further Review.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brigham City v. Stewart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	13, 14
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	12
<i>Castagna v. Jean</i> , 955 F.3d 211 (1st Cir. 2020), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 20-253 (U.S. Aug. 28, 2020)	16, 30
<i>Compagnie Francaise v. Board of Health</i> , 186 U.S. 380 (1902)	13
<i>Corrigan v. District of Columbia</i> , 841 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>reh'ng den.</i> (en banc), 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 4332 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Duquette v. Godbout</i> , 471 A.2d 1359 (R.I. 1984)	24
<i>Foshey v. Ekholm</i> , No. 19-cv-434-slc, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163294 (W.D. Wisc. Sept. 8, 2020).....	16
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	14
<i>Graham v. Barnette</i> , 970 F.3d 1075 (8th Cir. 2020), <i>reh'ng. den.</i> (en banc), 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 31067 (8th Cir. Sept. 29, 2020)	16
<i>Hunsberger v. Wood</i> , 570 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	13
<i>Kroplin v. Truax</i> , 165 N.E. 498 (Ohio 1929).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lockhart-Bembry v. Sauro</i> , 498 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2007)	21
<i>MacDonald v. Town of Eastham</i> , 745 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2014)	15, 16, 23
<i>North American Cold Storage Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 211 U.S. 306 (1908)	13
<i>People v. Ray</i> , 981 P.2d 928 (Cal. 1999), <i>cert. den.</i> , 528 U.S. 1187 (2000).....	24
<i>People v. Slaughter</i> , 803 N.W. 2d 171 (Mich. 2011)	24
<i>Ray v. Twp. of Warren</i> , 626 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010)	16, 20, 25
<i>Rodriguez v. City of San Jose</i> , 930 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 19-1057 (U.S. Feb. 25, 2020).....	19, 28
<i>Samuelson v. City of New Ulm</i> , 455 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Seibert v. State</i> , 923 So.2d 460 (Fla. 2006), <i>cert. den. sub nom. Siebert v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 893 (2006).....	24
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 440 A.2d 137 (R.I. 1982)	24
<i>State v. Deneui</i> , 775 N.W. 2d 221 (S.D. 2009)	24
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 964 N.E. 2d 1037 (Ohio 2012)	23
<i>State v. Horngren</i> , 617 N.W. 2d 508 (Wis. Ct. App. 2000)	27
<i>State v. Pinkard</i> , 785 N.W. 2d 592 (Wis. 2010)	24, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sutterfield v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 751 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. den.</i> , 574 U.S. 993 (2014)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 321 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>United States v. Bute</i> , 43 F.3d 531 (10th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>United States v. Erickson</i> , 991 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1993)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Gilmore</i> , 776 F.3d 765 (10th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 747 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. den.</i> , 574 U.S. 910 (2014).....	22
<i>United States v. Pichany</i> , 687 F.2d 204 (7th Cir. 1982)	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Quezada</i> , 448 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>United States v. Rideau</i> , 949 F.2d 718 (5th Cir. 1991), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 969 F.2d 1572 (5th Cir. 1992) (en banc).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Morales</i> , 929 F.2d 780 (1st Cir. 1991)	15
<i>United States v. Rohrig</i> , 98 F.3d 1506 (6th Cir. 1996)	17, 23
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 820 F.3d 356 (8th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 354 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2003)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. York</i> , 895 F.2d 1026 (5th Cir. 1990), <i>reh'ng. den.</i> (en banc) (1990)	16
<i>Vargas v. City of Phila.</i> , 783 F.3d 962 (3d Cir. 2015)	16, 20, 25
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 962 A.2d 210 (De. 2008)	24
